DocuSign Envelope ID: 9150AEAD-579B-417B-BC1D-8F9C8075CF3D

Monterey County Item No.

Board of Supervisors
Chambers

Board Report 168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

Legistar File Number: A 20-416 October 20, 2020

Introduced: 10/5/2020 Current Status: Agenda Ready
Version: 1 Matter Type: BoS Agreement

a. Approve and authorize the Director of Health or Assistant Director of Health to execute

Amendment No. 2 to Agreement A-14590 by and between County of Monterey, on behalf of

Monterey County Health Department (County) and City of Salinas (City), adding $54,100 to provide
additional handwashing stations, station servicing and a weekly stipend for peer homeless outreach
workers in areas where homeless people congregate, for a total Agreement amount not to exceed
$537,099, for additional services for the original term, December 01, 2019 through December 31,

2020; and

b. Approve and authorize the Director of Health or Assistant Director of Health to sign up to three (3)
future amendments to this Agreement where the amendments do not significantly change the agreement

herein.

RECOMMENDATION:
It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors:

a. Approve and authorize the Director of Health or Assistant Director of Health to execute

Amendment No. 2 to Agreement A-14590 by and between County of Monterey, on behalf of

Monterey County Health Department (County) and City of Salinas (City), adding $54,100 to provide
additional handwashing stations, station servicing and a weekly stipend for peer homeless outreach
workers in areas where homeless people congregate, for a total Agreement amount not to exceed
$537,099, for additional services for the original term, December 01, 2019 through December 31,

2020; and

b. Approve and authorize the Director of Health or Assistant Director of Health to sign up to three (3)
future amendments to this Agreement where the amendments do not significantly change the agreement
herein.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:
On January 11, 2019, the City received a $1,027,285 California Emergency Shelter (CESH) Grant to
address the needs of homeless persons residing in within its boundaries. As part of this grant award,

the City issued a Notice of Funds Availability (NOFA) to homeless services providers, reviewed and
ranked NOFA applications, conducted applicant interviews, and made funding recommendations to
their Council. NOFA applications exceeded both the entire amount of CITY CESH award and three
sub-categorical CESH funding limits.

Our Whole Person Care (WPC) program is funded through a dollar-for-dollar match between the
County and the state. WPC program staff confirmed with the state Department of Health Care
Services (DHCS) that CESH funds could be matched to state WPC funds and notified the City of the
matching opportunity. The Health Department will act as a pass-through at no cost to the County.

Monterey County Page 1 Printed on 10/7/2020



DocuSign Envelope ID: 9150AEAD-579B-417B-BC1D-8F9C8075CF3D

Legistar File Number: A 20-416

Amendment No. 1 to Agreement A-14590 dated May 20, 2020, increased the original Agreement by
$43,900 to supply and service handwashing stations in areas where homeless people congregate.
Amendment No. 2 in the amount of $54,100, will provide additional handwashing stations and
servicing, and a weekly stipend for peer homeless outreach workers. The two (2) Amendments will
increase the original Agreement total from $439,099 to a total not to exceed, $537,099.

This work supports the Monterey County Health Department 2011-2015 strategic plan initiative: 3.
Ensure access to culturally and linguistically appropriate, customer-friendly, quality health services. It
also supports five of the ten essential public health services, specifically: 9. Inform, educate, and
empower people about health issues; 4. Mobilize community partnerships and action to identify and
solve health problems; 5. Develop policies and plans that support individual and community health
efforts, 6. Enforce laws and regulations that protect health and ensure safety; and 7. Link people to
needed personal health services and assure the provision of health care when otherwise unavailable.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:
County Counsel, and the Auditor-Controller have reviewed and approved this Agreement as to form,

and fiscal provisions respectively.

FINANCING:
There is no impact to the General Fund resulting from the approval of this action. Appropriations are
included in the Health Department’s (HEA014 8438) FY 2020-21 Adopted Budget.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS STRATEGIC INITIATIVES:
Check the related Board of Supervisors Strategic Initiatives:

[IEconomic Development:

e  Through collaboration, strengthen economic development to ensure a diversified and healthy

economy.
(] Administration:

e  Promote an organization that practices efficient and effective resource management and is

recognized for responsiveness, strong customer orientation, accountability, and transparency.
X Health & Human Services:

e  Improve health and quality of life through County supported policies, programs, and services;
promoting access to equitable opportunities for healthy choices and healthy environments in
collaboration with communities.

[ Infrastructure:

e  Plan and develop a sustainable, physical infrastructure that improves the quality of life for

County residents and supports economic development results.
[IPublic Safety:

e  Create a safe environment for people to achieve their potential, leading businesses and

communities to thrive and grow by reducing violent crimes as well as crimes in general.

Prepared by: Patricia Zerounian, Management Analyst III, 755-4583

Monterey County Page 2 Printed on 10/7/2020



DocuSign Envelope ID: 9150AEAD-579B-417B-BC1D-8F9C8075CF3D

Legistar File Number: A 20-416

Approved by:

DocuSigned by:
[;&“M 10/7/2020 | 10:09 AM PDT
Date:

2O0RALOCARADS
FASOBASOCASA23—

Elsa Jimenez, Director of Health, 755-4526

Attachments:

Amendment No 2 is on file with the Clerk of the Board
Amendment No 1 is on file with the Clerk of the Board
Agreement is on file with the Clerk of the Board

Monterey County Page 3 Printed on 10/7/2020



		2020-10-07T10:09:57-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




